

No. 17-1471

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE W. JACKSON,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY  
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KENNETH S. GELLER  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL E. JONES  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*aparasharami@mayer*  
*brown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With CAFA’s Clear Text And Purpose.....	5
A. A newly added counterclaim defendant counts as “any defendant” entitled to remove a putative class action under CAFA.....	6
B. The decision below frustrates CAFA’s essential purpose of ensuring federal jurisdiction over interstate class actions.....	11
II. The Question Presented Is A Recurring One Of Exceptional Importance.....	16
III. This Court’s Review Is Essential Because Only This Court Can Clarify The Limits Of Its Holding In <i>Shamrock Oil</i> .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979) .....	20
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Cioffi</i> , 2016 WL 3962818 (D. Mass. July 21, 2016) .....	10
<i>Cach, LLC v. Echols</i> , 506 S.W.3d 217 (Ark. 2016) .....	17
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Perry</i> , 2016 WL 6677944 (W.Va. Nov. 10, 2016) .....	17
<i>Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Duncan</i> , 2010 WL 379869 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 25, 2010) .....	17
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co.</i> <i>v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	4, 10, 11, 20
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Weickert</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 826 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	7
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2018 WL 2292444 (May 21, 2018).....	19
<i>Fidelity Fed. Bank &amp; Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Calandra</i> , 2011 WL 2566076 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 30, 2011).....	17
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	20
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	6
<i>HBSC Bank USA, N.A. v. Arnett</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	17
<i>Liberty Credit Servs. v. Yonker</i> , 2010 WL 2639903 (N.D. Ohio June 29, 2010) .....	17
<i>Manahawkin Convalescent v. O’Neill</i> , 43 A.3d 1197 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2012) .....	17
<i>Midland Funding LLC v. Hilliker</i> , 68 N.E.3d 542 (Ill. App. 2016) .....	17
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	13
<i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC v. Dixon</i> , 366 P.3d 245 (Kan. App. 2016) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC v. Houston</i> , No. 12-CVD-642 (N.C. Gen. Ct. of Justice, Iredell County, filed May 14, 2012).....	17
<i>In re Rhone-Poulec Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	19
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Vincent Charity v. Paluscsak</i> , No. 17CVF09866 (Ohio Cleveland Municipal Court, filed Aug. 14, 2017).....	17
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stevens v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991).....	16
<i>Taylor v. First Resolution Invest. Corp.</i> , 72 N.E.3d 573 (Ohio 2016).....	17
<i>Tri-State Water Treatment, Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 845 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2017).....	8, 21
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Harrell</i> , 509 S.W.3d 25 (Ky. 2017).....	17
<i>United Consumer Fin. Servs. Co. v. Carbo</i> , 982 A.2d 7 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	6
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Gilleland</i> , 621 F. Supp. 3d 545 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	17
<i>West v. Aurora City</i> , 73 U.S. 139 (1868).....	8, 9
<i>Westwood Apex v. Contreras</i> , 644 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 8, 9
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b).....	4, 6, 15
CAFA § 2(a)(2) (28 U.S.C. § 1711 note) .....	11
CAFA § 2(a)(4) (28 U.S.C. § 1711 note) .....	11, 19
CAFA § 2(b)(2) (28 U.S.C. § 1711 note) .....	4, 12
Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue	
Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-63, 125 Stat. 758 .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(h) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(1) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(2) .....	4, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
151 CONG. REC. H723-01 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005) .....	12
151 CONG. REC. S1086-02 (daily ed. Feb. 8, 2005) .....	12
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	7
H.R. REP. NO. 49-1078 (1st Sess. 1887) .....	8
Lonny Sheikopf Hoffman, <i>Burdens of Jurisdictional Proof</i> , 59 Ala. L. Rev. 409 (2008).....	2, 16
Nathan A. Lennon, <i>Two Steps Forward, One Step Back: Congress Has Codified The Tedford Exception, But Will Inconsistent Applications Of “Bad Faith” Swallow The Rule?</i> , 40 N. Ky. L. Rev. 233 (2013).....	15, 18
Remarks on Signing the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 41 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 265 (Feb. 18, 2005) .....	13
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....	19
S. REP. NO. 109-14 (2005).....	4, 12, 18, 19
Anthony J. Sebok, <i>What Do We Talk About When We Talk About Mass Torts?</i> , 106 Mich. L. Rev. 1213 (2008) .....	16
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 2013 WL 67701 (Jan. 7, 2013) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jay Tidmarsh, <i>Finding Room for State Class Actions in a Post-CAFA World: The Case of the Counterclaim Class Action</i> , 35 W. St. U. L. Rev. 193 (2007) .....	15, 17, 18
Don Zupanec, <i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 24 FED. LITIGATOR 7 (Feb. 2009).....	17
